- the twin cylinder engine (Euro/1000 4,844)

- the restyling of the Liberty (Euro/1000 967), the Vespa ET and the NRG

(Euro/1000 534)

- the Beverly 250 (Euro/1000 501) and X9 250 (Euro/1000 534)

- the Basic vehicle (Euro/1000 486)

- the project for the X10 vehicle (Euro/1000 1,285)

- the new Utility Vehicle (Euro/1000 2,491) and the new Heavy Quad cycle, for

the Indian and European markets (Euro/1000 2,434)

- new Euro 2 engines (Euro/1000 621)

- other projects developed by Piaggio & C. S.p.A. (Euro/1000 1,970)

- projects developed by Nacional Motor S.A. for a total of Euro/1000 1.413 (GPR

Racing 2004, Senda R 125 4S, Boulevard 125 4S)

- projects developed by Piaggio Vehicles Pvt. Ltd. (Euro/1000 756).

 90

 Gruppo Piaggio & C. Annual Report 2003

This item also includes contributions to suppliers for their participation in projects to

develop new engines and new vehicles, for a total of Euro/1000 344.

The following changes occurred during the year:

31 December 2002 Pro-forma 27,141

Capitalisation during the year 13,237
Transfers to other fixed assets/reclassification (22,577)
Changes to consolidation area 2,282
Disposals, writedowns and other changes _________________________ (91)
31 December 2003 19,992

The item Other intangible fixed assets includes the following sub-headings:

At 31 December 2003 2002 Pro-forma
Costs for improvements to third party assets 48 94
Grants to suppliers 1,362 1,520
Accessory charges on loans 3,830 4,369
Other  783 ___  551
Total 6,023 6,534

"Grants to suppliers" refers to the costs met to purchase tooling for manufacturing

activities performed on behalf of the Group.

The following changes occurred with respect to 2002 pro forma values:

31 December 2002 Pro-forma 6,534

Capitalisation during the year 3,339
Transfers from fixed assets under construction/reclassification 559
Changes to consolidation area 298
Amortisation (2,143)
Writedowns (2,497)
Disposals and other changes ____________________________________ (67)
31 December 2003 6,023

The decrease in “writedowns” refers primarily (Euro/1000 2,440) to charges met in

[…]

Total 6,729 6,845

The overall increase due to the acquisition of the Derbi Group companies in 2003

amounts to Euro/1000 1,530.

Assets under construction and advances, which is worth Euro/1000 19,320 at year end,

primarily comprises:

- down payments for capital spending by Piaggio & C. S.p.A. on new assembly

lines, tooling for new vehicles/engines and plant and machinery;

- capital spending of Euro/100 9,196 by Piaggio Vehicles Pvt. Ltd. during 2003 for new painting and

welding systems, which came into use in the first months of 2004.

The Group did not acquire significant tangible fixed asserts under financial leasing

contracts.

The changes occurring in the various items of tangible fixed assets with respect to

the 2002 pro forma financial statements, are illustrated in Annex 7.

 100

 Gruppo Piaggio & C. Annual Report 2003

Financial fixed assets Investments

The changes are illustrated in the following table:

Proforma at Increases Revaluations at 31.12.03
31.12.02 Decreseas Writedowns

Subsidiary Companies
- Valued by the equity method:
   Piaggio Foshan Motorcycle Co. Ltd 0 0
   Piaggio China Co. Ltd 0 0
   Universal Dynamic Inv. 0 0
- Valued by the cost method: 0
   Piaggio India Ltd. 61 -61 0
   Derbi Deutschalnd Gmbh (not operative) 0 30 30
   Piaggio Argentina S.A. (not operative) 0 0
   Piaggio TRC - Turchia (liquidated) 15 -15 0
   Pro-Ind Brasile Ltda (liquidated) 6 -6 0
Total subsidiary companies 82 -52 0 30

Associated companies
- Valued by the equity method:
   Almec S.p.A. 509 509
   Mitsuba F.N. Europe S.p.A. 118 5 123
- Valued by the cost method: 0
   Otto Frey Finanz AG - Switzerland 522 -522 0
   SAT S.A. Tunisia 45 45
   Fondazione Piaggio 0 0
   Motoride.com - Milan 590 -71 519
   Corsorzio Ricerche Benevento 31 -31 0
   Pont-Tech Pontedera 21 21
Total associated companies 1836 -522 -97 1217

Other Companies
- Valued by the cost method:
   Centro Finanziaria - Rome 1084 -1084 0
   Consorzio Pisa Ricerche 36 36
   Centro per l'innovazione - Pisa 3 3
   Ancma - Milano 1 1
   Bic Liguria 5 5
   Consorzio Fiat Media Center 3 3
   E.Co.For - Pontedera 61 61
   SAT Soc. Aeroporto Toscana - Pisa 282 -282 0
   Acciones Depuradora 0 3
Total other companies 1475 -282 -1084 112

Total financial fixed asset investments 3393 -853 -1181 1359

 101

 Gruppo Piaggio & C. Annual Report 2003

Subsidiary companies

A Provision for Risks and charges of Euro/1000 20,286 is entered in the financial

statements against the investments in the Piaggio Foshan Motorcycle Co., Piaggio

China Co. Ltd, and Universal Dynamic Inv. companies, to balance negative

Stockholders’ equity of Euro/1000 15,400 at December 31, 2003, and to cover

losses due to probable equity writedowns. The “Memorandum accounts” also

include the guarantees given on loans granted to the subsidiary Piaggio Foshan

Motorcycle Co. Ltd. by banks (Euro/1000 14,172).

[…]

Gruppo Piaggio & C. Annual Report 2003

 154

Annex 1 - Pro-forma data 2002 and comparison with data from consolidated financial statements 2003

LIABILITIES 2003 2002 Pro-forma

A)   Stockholders’ Equity

I. Share capital

II.   Share premium reserve

III. Revaluation reserve

IV. Legal reserve

V.   Treasury stock reserve

VI.   Statutory reserves

VII   Other reserves

VII bis  Consolidation reserve

169,342

292,98

0

671

0

41,645

0

993

16,597

210,730

0

671

0

0

41,053

0

VIII Net income/ (loss) carried forward

IX Profit (loss) for the year

(188,233)

(138,443)

(87,723)

(100,510)

Total Group stockholders equity 178,967 80,826

Capital and reserves attributable to minorities 988 15,936

Stockholders’ equità attributable to Group & minorities 179,956 96,762

B) Provisions for risks and charges

1) Restirement reserves and similar
2) Tax Reserves
3) Other

878

4,123

59,176

310 3,976

33,778

 64,177 38,064

C) Employee retirement reserve 54,409 50,749

   Gruppo Piaggio & C. Annual Report 2003

 155

LIABILITIES 2003 2002 Pro-forma

D)   Payables
 12 Beyond

1)   Bonds   0 0
2)   Convertible bonds   0 0
3)   Payables to banks 56,766 205,400 262,166 548,264
4)   Sums due to other financiers 12,055 14,108 26,163 1,912
5)   Advances 1,366 0 1,366 3,884
6)   Accounts payable to suppliers 240,531 16 240,547 214,407
7)   Payables represented

by securities 0 0 0 0
8)   Payables to subsidiary companies 618 0 618 751
9)   Payables to associated companies 3,215 0 3,215 4,256
10) Payables to parent companies 15,000 0 15,000 6,074
11) Taxes payables 13,326 3,959 17,285 18,945
12) Payables to welfare and social

Security institutions 5,663 2,150 7,813 7,722
13) Other payables 27,240 12,880 40,120 30,212

 375,780 238,513
   614,293 836,427
E)   Accrued expenses and deferred income   6,055 4,487

TOTAL LIABILITIES   738,934 929,727

918,890 1,026,489

MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS 2003 2002 Pro-

25,03
24,92

23,32
29,22

49,955 52,558

75,129 71,294

Personal guarantees granted
Guarantees in favour of third parties issued by:
- Piaggio & C. on behalf of Group companies
- banks on behalf of Group companies
-
   Total Guarantees

Risks of recourse on factored receivables

TOTAL MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS

125,084 123,852

   Gruppo Piaggio & C. Annual Report 2003